Board of Adjustment

Y’% D E N V E R City and County of Denver

201 West Colfax Avenue, Department 201
THE MILE HIGH CITY Denver CO, 80202 Phone: 720-913-3050

ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION - Case No: 9-2026

4979 West 44th Avenue
NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING:

Hearing Date: 3/10/2026 Hearing Time: 10:30 AM

Hearing Location: =~ THE HEARING WILL BE SEMI-VIRTUAL. BOARD MEMBERS, CITY STAFF,
APPLICANTS, AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC MAY EITHER ATTEND VIRTUALLY
THROUGH ZOOM OR IN PERSON IN THE HEARING ROOM AT 201 WEST
COLFAX AVENUE, DENVER, ROOM 2.H.2.

Notice Period:  2/24/2026 - 3/10/2026

SUBMITTAL DEADLINES:

Applicants Exhibits: 12:00 PM 2/16/2026 Applicants Rebuttal: 12:00 PM 3/2/2026
CPD Staff Exhibits:  12:00 PM 2/27/2026 Public Comments: 12:00 PM 3/5/2026

APPLICATION INFORMATION:

Date Filed: 02/05/2026 Date of Referral: 01/27/2026

Premises: 4979 West 44th Avenue
Legal Description: Lots 17 to 24 Inclusive, Block 27, Berkeley 02192

APPLICANT(S): Address Email Primary Phone 2ndPhone
4979 W 44 Ave LLC 4751 Broadway, .
by Ari Stutz Denver, CO 80216 ari@paralleldenver.com (303) 489-9090

FILED BY:

Jim Pfeiffer 1490 North Lafayette Street jim@unum-collab.com (610) 442-1739
Denver, CO 80218

Kyle Hagan & 4979 West 44" Avenue hagankd@gmail.com (631) 972-5658
Macy Lao Denver, CO 80212

FEES: Receipt # Receipt Date Category Amount
9340988 2/5/2026 3.a. $200.00

REGISTERED NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION NO’S: 87, 287
CITY COUNCIL PERSON: District 1 - Amanda Sandoval

SUBJECT:

Request for a Variance for an Arts, Recreation, and Entertainment, Indoor Use containing 310 seats,
exceeding the maximum allowed number of seats by 210 seats (100 seat maximum permitted), in a U-MX-2,
DO-8 zone district

ORDINANCE SECTION(S): Variance — Unusual Physical Conditions & Circumstances
POSSIBLE REMEDIES: 11.4.2.1

APPLICANT STATEMENT:

The unusual physical condition we’re focused on is the overall nature of the building itself, and specifically
the existing seating area. This building was purpose built to be a theater with a seating capacity of
approximately 500 persons.

The existing structure still contains the original stage and all of its associated support spaces. A sloped floor
throughout the seating area, functional production space adjacent to and below the stage, a projection room
along with staff areas, and a reception area at the entry to the building all still exist. Our proposal does not
include any increase to the overall building footprint or seating capacity; nor have either of those increased
to date. In fact, our proposed layout reduces the seating capacity from the original 500 persons.

The remaining point on the conflict between the unusual physical condition and the zoning limitation of 100
persons is the size of the existing seating area. Seating areas can be calculated differently based on the
nature of the seating, but no matter how you calculate this space, it will be well beyond the 100-person limit.
While the occupant capacity for fixed seating is prescribed at 1 occupant per seat, 100 seats will not fill the
existing area for seating. A fixed seat calculation requires that areas without fixed seats are calculated at a


mailto:jim@unum-collab.com
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», Board of Adjustment
A D E N V E R City and County of Denver
4 201 West Colfax Avenue, Department 201
THE MILE HIGH CITY Denver CO, 80202 Phone: 720-913-3050

much higher concentration. This creates a situation in which the existing theater space cannot be made
code compliant.

Signed: 4979 W 44™ Ave LLC by Ari Stutz, Owner
Filed By: Jim Pfeiffer & Kyle Hagan & Macy Lao, Agents



Section 12.4.7 VARIANCE

12.4.7.5 Review Criteria - Justifying Circumstances
The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance only if it finds that there are justifying circumstances whereby the application

satisfies the criteria of any one of Sections 12.4.7.5.A. through F in addition to satisfying the general review criteria in
Section 12.4.7.6.

A. Unusual Physical Conditions or Circumstances

The variance is necessary to provide reasonable relief from unusual physical conditions or circumstances, and the Applicant
shows that all the following criteria are met:

1. There are unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including, without limitation:

a. [rregularity, narrowness or shallowness of the lot;

b. Exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the affected property;
c. Circumstances or conditions related to drainage conditions and challenges, not including location in a designated

floodplain;

d. Presence of Established Trees that would otherwise be removed with the strict application of standards; or
e. Unusual physical circumstances or conditions arising from a Conforming, Compliant, or Nonconforming Structure
existing on the affected property or on an abutting Zone Lot.

The overall nature of the building, when constructed, was use as a theater. Historical documents show
original build capacity of the theater at approximately 500 people. The existing structure contains
much of the original architecture including barrel vault, sloped floors, and raised stage. Proposed
layout reduces seating capacity from historic 500 count. The structure complies with

subsection 1e above. Refer to pages 1 & 2 of the included narrative, and see BOA Narrative Imagery
Exhibit 3 for a visual of the historic layout of S00 persons and our proposed layout of 310 persons.

2. The circumstances or conditions do not exist throughout the neighborhood or zone district in which the property is located
except for those adjustments based on any one of the following:

a. Those based on drainage conditions, as described in subsection B.1.c above; or

b. Those based on Conforming, Compliant, or Nonconforming Structures, as described in subsection B.1.e above; or

c. Those based on the reuse of an existing structure when the variance request is to adjust minimum bicycle parking
standards.

This is not a typical condition and there are no other existing theater structures like this in the
neighborhood or zone district that are subject to the limitations outlined in DZC 11.4.2.1. The
structure complies with subsection 2b above.

3. The unusual physical circumstances or conditions have not been created by the applicant.

The condition originated from original 1927 construction of the building and was not created by the
applicant.

4. The unusual physical condition or circumstance causes the need for variance.

This unusual condition is causing the need for the variance due to the reasons stated in item 1 of this
Application. Refer to page 3 of the included narrative. The configuration of this building is specifically
intended for the original 500-person theater. When considering the sloped floor, the barrel vault roof,
the stage and other associated support program, it is clear that modifications to the building in order
to meet the zoning limitation in question are not feasible. The size and configuration of the seating area
create a condition that is not only practically infeasible, but requires a capacity by code that is beyond
the limitation defined in DZC 11.4.2. Granting of this variance is necessary to restore the existing
structure, re-establish the original use, and re-activate the long-vacant building.
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Section 12.4.7 VARIANCE

12.4.7.6 Review Criteria - Applicable to All Variance Requests

The Board of Adjustment may grant a variance only if the Board finds that, if granted, the variance meets all of the following
criteria:

A. Would not relate to either the persons, or the number of persons, who do, will, or may reside in a residential structure.

This is not applicable to the project, as no residential uses are included.

B. Except as allowed in Section 12.4.7.5, would not be justified solely on grounds of loss of a financial advantage, hardship
that is solely financial, or a more profitable use of the property might be had if a variance is granted.

The variance request is not based solely on financial grounds. Refer to page 4 of the included
narrative.

C. Would not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Code.

The variance request to restore the building to its original use does not impair the intent of the DZC.
Refer to page 4 & S of the included narrative.

D. Would not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the applicable zone district.

The project would not impair the intent and purpose of U-MX-2, but would contribute to the zone
districts intention of uses. Refer to pages S & 6 of the included narrative.

E. Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable use and enjoyment or development of the subject property
or adjacent property.

Thevariancerequest would not make any change to the reasonable use and enjoyment or development
of the subject property or adjacent properties. Extensive community outreach has been conducted in
order to ensurethat thisproject is addressing the concer ns of the neighborhood. Refer to pages6 & 7
of theincluded narrative.

F. Would be the minimum change that would afford relief and would be the least modification of the applicable provisions of
this Code.

Yes, this variance is being requested in order to allow the use of the building in the manner that it was
originally intended. Refer to page 7 of the included narrative.

G. Would adequately address any concerns raised by the Zoning Administrator or other City agencies in their review of the
application.

The applicant is actively engaging the local community and adjacent property owners to identify
concerns and adjust their business model to address those concerns. Refer to page 7 of the included
narrative.
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UNUM COLLABORATIVE

January 30, 2026

Community Planning and Development
201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 205
Denver, CO 80202

Reference: Waystation
4979 W 44" Ave.
Denver, CO 80212
2025-LOG-0009168

Requested Narrative Describing Variance Request

On behalf of Waystation, LLC and the building Owner, 4979 W 44" Avenue, LLC, we are requesting a hearing with
the Board of Adjustment (“BOA”) to request a variance from a limitation defined in DZC 11.4.2.1. Per DZC 11.4.2.1,
the maximum seating capacity in a permitted Arts, Entertainment and Recreation, Indoor use shall be limited to no
more than 100 persons. The proposed theater contains seating capacity for 310 persons in the theater viewing
area, along with approximately 60 occupants in the front bar area. We believe that this project clearly meets the
justifying circumstance defined in DZC 12.4.7.5.A, Unusual Physical Conditions or Circumstances:

DZC 12.4.7.5.A Unusual Physical Conditions or Circumstances
The four criteria associated with this condition are met as follows:

1. There are unusual physical circumstances or conditions,
including, without limitation:
e. Unusual physical circumstances or conditions arising
from a Conforming, Compliant, or
Nonconforming Structure existing on the affected
property or on an abutting Zone Lot.

This structure, originally called the Yates Theater, was
constructed in 1927. It was built at a time when small
theaters like this one were popping up across the country.
Denver was home to about a dozen of these neighborhood
theaters, of which only a few remain. After its inaugural
production, “While London Sleeps”, the theater continued
to operate until the late 1950’s. At that time, the theater
closed due to cultural and economic shifts. Subsequently,
the building was used periodically until the 1990’s for
various uses, but no material modifications were made to
the structure throughout that time. It has been vacant
since its most recent variant, a piano store, ceased
operations.
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Exhibit 1

The unusual physical condition we’re focused on is the overall nature of the building itself, and
specifically the existing seating area. This building was purpose built to be a theater with a seating

capacity of approximately 500 persons.

1490 N Lafayette Street, Suite 408
Denver, Colorado 80218

+1610 442 1739

+1720 467 2947
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Waystation
01.30.2026
Page 2 of 7

The existing structure still contains the original stage and all of its associated support spaces. A sloped
floor throughout the seating area, functional production space adjacent to and below the stage, a
projection room along with staff areas, and a reception area at the entry to the building all still exist.
Our proposal does not include any increase to the overall building footprint or seating capacity; nor
have either of those increased to date. In fact, our proposed layout reduces the seating capacity from
the original 500 persons.

Exhibit 20

The remaining point on the conflict between the unusual physical condition and the zoning limitation of
100 persons is the size of the existing seating area. Seating areas can be calculated differently based on
the nature of the seating, but no matter how you calculate this space, it will be well beyond the 100-
person limit. While the occupant capacity for fixed seating is prescribed at 1 occupant per seat, 100
seats will not fill the existing area for seating. A fixed seat calculation requires that areas without fixed
seats are calculated at a much higher concentration. This creates a situation in which the existing
theater space cannot be made code compliant.

2. The circumstances or conditions do not exist throughout the neighborhood or zone district in which the
property is located except for those adjustments based on any one of the following:
a. Those based on drainage conditions, as described in subsection A.1.c above; or
b. Those based on Conforming, Compliant, or Nonconforming Structures, as described in subsection
A.l.e above.; or
c. Those based on the reuse of an existing structure when the variance request is to adjust
minimum bicycle parking standards.

1490 N Lafayette Street, Suite 408
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Waystation
01.30.2026
Page3ofy

This is not a typical condition and there are no other existing theater structures like this in this
neighborhood or zone district that are subject to the limitation provided for in DZC 11.4.2.1.,
furthermore, this structure complies with subsection 2b above.

The unusual physical circumstances or conditions have not been created by the applicant.

The condition originated from original 1927 construction of the building and was not created by the
applicant.

The unusual physical conditions or circumstances causes the need for the variance.

This unusual condition is causing the need for the variance due to the reasons stated in Item 1 of this
Clause. The configuration of this building is specifically intended for the original 500-person theater.
When considering the sloped floor, the barrel vault roof, the stage and other associated support
program, it is clear that modifications to the building in order to meet the zoning limitation in question
are not feasible. The size and configuration of the seating area create a condition that is not only
practically infeasible, but requires a capacity by code that is beyond the limitation defined in DZC
11.4.2.1. The granting of this variance is necessary to restore the existing structure, re-establish the
original use, and re-activate the long-vacant building.

The eligibility of the variance is also based on the criteria set forth in DZC 12.4.7.6. The Board of Adjustment may
grant a variance only if the Board finds that, if granted, the variance meets all of the following criteria. We believe
the proposed theater project does in fact meet all of the following criteria A through G:

A.

Would not relate to either the persons, or the number of persons, who do, will, or may reside in a
residential structure.

This is not applicable to this project, as no residential uses are included.
Except as allowed in Section 12.4.7.5, would not be justified solely on grounds of loss of a financial

advantage, hardship that is solely financial, or a more profitable use of the property might be had if a
variance is granted.

1490 N Lafayette Street, Suite 408

Denver, Colorado 80218
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This variance is being requested due to the unusual
existing condition is in consideration of the
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Exhibit 6

this beautiful structure that has been in Denver
since 1926. Furthermore, there are other, more impactful to the neighborhood, uses that may be more
financially beneficial and are currently allowed by right, without limitation, in this zone district. This
request meets this criterion.

C. Would not substantially impair the intent and purpose of this code.

This variance request and the restoration that it would afford does not impair the intent and purpose of
this code. In fact, the proposed variance would allow for stronger adherence to the stated intent of the
Denver Zoning Code. As allowed in DZC Section 12.4.7.3.A.2, we believe that this project represents an
opportunity for the Board of Adjustments to apply a variance in order to better adhere to the Denver
Zoning Code and to serve the public. DZC Section 12.4.7.3.A.2 specifically permits the Board of
Adjustments to approve variances to use limitations, such as the seating limitation defined by 11.4.2.1,
found in Article 11 of the DZC.

A review of the clauses within Section 1.1.2 of the DZC that are relevant to this project are listed below.
Any clause omitted was done so due to its individual focus on new construction, different aspects of
development from that which this project includes, or the development process itself.

A. Promoting development that maintains Downtown Denver’s preeminence as the region’s economic,
civic, and cultural center.

While this project is not located downtown, it will contribute to Denver’s cultural presence. As
a unique neighborhood theater, this project will fill a niche for independent films, repertory
cinema, and local community use screenings

C. Providing standards for compatible transitions of use, density, building scale and height between
existing and new development.

1490 N Lafayette Street, Suite 408
Denver, Colorado 80218
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+1720 467 2947
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As an existing structure in alignment with the current standards for the size and height of
structures in a U-MX-2 district, buildings like this serve as the base point for the intent of this
clause. It could be argued that the preservation of this building is a part of the root goal of this
clause, and certainly preserves and enhances existing development in an area where new

development is commonplace.

D. Guiding reinvestment in established neighborhoods that builds upon and reinforces their unique
characteristics.

This project has the potential to become one
of the defining features of this
neighborhood, as it was when originally
opened almost 100 years ago. If the goal of
this clause is to reinforce unique
characteristics of existing neighborhoods,
there’s no better example of a project that
would bring that to fruition.

E. Promoting preservation and protection of
historic resources.

Similarly to the previous clause, this project
is the posterchild for meeting the goals of
this clause. This project represents the
history of not only this neighborhood, but
the culture of Denver itself.
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Exhibit 2

L. Promoting sustainable building and site design practices.

Beyond this building’s value as a part of the historical record and its use as a contributor to
Denver’s cultural scene, it is a sound piece of existing building stock. The structure’s masonry
construction, street presence, and interior spatial features making its preservation a clear
choice. Not only does the preservation meet the goals of this clause, but hamstringing the
seating capacity goes against the intent of this clause.

P. Promoting conservation of land, energy, and natural resources.

As it was in the past, this project has the potential to become one of the defining features of
this neighborhood. If the goal of this clause is to reinforce unique characteristics of existing
neighborhoods, there’s no better example of a project that would bring that to fruition.

D. Would not substantially impair the intent and purpose of the applicable zone district.

This project would not impair the intent and purpose of the U-MX-2 zone district, as described in DZC
Division 5.1, but would contribute to the realization of those goals. In its existing form, this building
aligns with the scale intended for this zone district. It is part of a building with various commercial uses,
appropriately sited within the neighborhood, also in alignment with the General Character of a U-MX-2
district as described in section 5.1.1 of the DZC. While three of the stated goals are more focused on
new building forms and streetscape designs, the existing structure aligns contextually with the

1490 N Lafayette Street, Suite 408
Denver, Colorado 80218
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prescribed building form and features in this zone district. The two goals that are specifically relevant
to this project are listed below.

B. The Mixed Use zone districts are intended to enhance the convenience, ease and enjoyment of
transit, walking, shopping and public gathering within and around the city’s neighborhoods.

This project will be an additional amenity within the neighborhood. It is sited among other
neighborhood-focused commercial development and will contribute to a diversification of
amenities that creates a more walkable neighborhood. Its inclusion among the existing uses
contributes to meeting this stated goal for the zone district.

D. Compared to the Main Street districts, the Mixed Use districts are focused on creating mixed,
diverse neighborhoods. The Mixed Use districts are intended for corridors, embedded
neighborhood business areas and
larger sites. 3

The proposed project aligns
exactly with this stated goal.
An approval of this variance
will allow for the reuse of
the existing building within
an existing commercial
pocket that’s surrounded by
residential zone districts in
order to contribute to the
diversification of the uses . ‘ g,
within the district.

Exhibit 11
E. Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable use and enjoyment or

development of the subject property or adjacent property.

This variance request would not make any change to the reasonable use and enjoyment or development

of the subject property or adjacent property. The activation of the use intended for this purpose-built

structure is less impactful to the subject and adjacent properties than other permitted uses would be.

Allowable uses By-Right and capacity within code compliance include.

- A 700- person standing room live music venue with no seats (Arts, Recreate and Entertainment
Services Indoor w/o Seating.

- A 380-person restaurant with a variety of seating types (Eating and Drinking Establishment)

- A Bar for 700+ (Eating and Drinking Establishment)

Beyond speculation, there are case studies present within Denver, such as the Holiday Theater on W
32" Avenue, The Bally Hoo Theater on Tejon Street, and the Savoy Theater on Arapahoe Street, that
show a nearly identical use with capacity similar to that being proposed here. Those can be referenced
to demonstrate that the reasonable use and enjoyment of adjacent properties was affected. Those
projects are located in zone districts that also carry this limitation, some in U-MX-2 districts, and to the
applicant’s knowledge none of those uses have posed any issues for the adjacent properties—in fact, in
each instance they enhance the enjoyment within the neighborhood.

The applicant is actively engaging the local community and adjacent property owners to identify
concerns and adjust their business model, to address those concerns. Operating hours, parking

1490 N Lafayette Street, Suite 408

Denver, Colorado 80218 m
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arrangements, and various operating considerations such as neighborhood sweeps, providing neighbors
with a manager’s phone number, and posted communication to patrons of the do’s and do not’s of the
area are all considerations that will be discussed with the community. Feedback supports the idea that
this request would increase the reasonable use and enjoyment of adjacent properties, due simply to the
fact that a vacant building like this negatively impacts the neighborhood. The rest of this lot has been
restored over the past decade with substantially positive results, and this project would complete that
effort. As a result of active outreach, the applicant has gathered support from neighboring residents
and neighborhood associations. Support has come in many forms, but the most tangible are the letters

of support, which are included here.

F.  Would be the minimum
change that would afford
relief and would be the least
modification of the applicable
provisions of this code.

This variance request is being
requested in order to allow
the use of the building in the
manner that it was originally
intended. It amounts to relief
from a single limitation in
Article 11 and is the

minimum change necessary
to afford relief for the
existing building.

Exhibit 30

G. Would adequately address any concerns raised by the Zoning Administrator or other City agencies in their

review of the application.

As described above, the applicant is actively engaging the local community and adjacent property
owners to identify concerns and adjust their business model to address those concerns. To date, the

project team did not receive any concerns that were not solved by explaining the project in more detail

to respective party, but would be happy to address any that come up as this process continues.

Based on the information above, we request that this process is completed expeditiously so that we can move

forward with neighborhood engagement and the BOA process as soon as possible. If other next steps and/or an

application to the BOA is required, please let us know the specifics.

Sincerely,

Jim Pfeiffer, NCARB, Principal

UNUM:collaborative

t: 610.442.1739
E: jim@unum-collab.com
www.unum-collab.com
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Board of Adjustment

Y’% D E N V E R City and County of Denver

201 West Colfax Avenue, Department 201
THE MILE HIGH CITY Denver CO, 80202 Phone: 720-913-3050

REGISTERED NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION NOTIFICATION:

ORGANIZATION(S) NOTIFIED:

Zi . .
# Name Address Co:e Phone 1 and 2 Email 1%, 2" Representative
87 Inter-Nelghborhood PO Box 181012 Preadent@denvenhc.org Keith Meyer
Cooperation (INC) execcomm@denverinc.org
Berkeley Regis Scott Alan
287 United Neighbors 4949 Lowell Blvd. 720-427-4258 sdanenhauer@yahoo.com Danenhauer

NOTICE TO ORGANIZATION:

The Neighborhood Organization registration ordinance at Section 12-96(b) D. R. M. C. requires that you be notified
the attached application Case No. 9-2026 has been filed with this agency on the issue cited.

The Board of Adjustment will hear this appeal in public hearing in its office at the time and date indicated (see
application), and render a decision as set out in Section 12.2.6 of the Zoning Code. Your organization will receive a
written copy of the decision.

NOTE: Section 12-97(a) of the above ordinance requires that testimony by a Registered Neighborhood Organization
shall include, in addition to the organization's name, boundaries, and number of people/households and basis of
membership: "(4) The time and date of the meeting when the organization decided its position; (5) The nature of
the meeting, whether the same was a meeting of the board, of a membership subcommittee, or of the general
membership; (6) The number of persons present; (7) A description of the process for reaching the decision,
including if and how neighborhood citizens were informed and if and how they were invited to participate; and (8)
The votes cast for and against the proposed position."

NOTICE TO APPLICANT:

As required by Section 12-96(a), D. R. M. C., you are hereby notified that your property is within the boundaries (or
within 200 feet) of a Registered Neighborhood Organization and that the organization(s) listed above has (have) been
notified of your appeal.

Copies: Organization(s)
Applicant
File
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